
RAJYA SABHA [16th May, 2000]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.

*703. [The questioner (SHRI S. AGNIRAJ) was absent for answer vide

page 25 Infra.]

*704. [The questioners (SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOWALIA and

DR.JD. MASTHAN) were absent, for answer vide page 26 Infra.]

����
��� "[� ,
9�� 705 �>,�� 5i� 16 �-, 2000 �! �'�� >��� ह/O


+-�(� - ��
�
ह� 	� �
�45
 *705. �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8� : ��� >) ,
,��� �
�� �ह ����� �� �� �� �����
��:

 (�) ��� �� 	c�� ,���� �� �
>�� �� ,��)>-����� �ह� ��  ���AK ह��� ��
1�� ���� ह?;

 (1) ��' ह�
, �! :� �� ����� �� 1�� ���� ��� ह/;

 (�)  ��� 2, �ह� �� ���AK-���� 2� �'�* �) �ह� ह/;
�

 (घ) ��' �ह8, �! ���AK-���� �
' ह!�� ��  ��� ���K ह/?

 (� +�+�!
 ��&� (9�. +�.��. )�	� �) : (�) ,� (घ) 4� ����K ,;� �&)
�� �1 �'�� ��� ह/O

����5
 (�) ,� (घ) �� 	c ,���� �� �
>�� �� ,��)>-����� ,
���  �ह� ��  ���AK ��
�)�4  ������
 5�)�� ���- ह/
� :� �� 499.12 ��!+ C�4 >��� ��4 �4 ह/O
������ �� 2, �ह� �� ���AK ���� �ह8 ���� >� �ह� ह?O 2, ����!>�� ��  :�;�	��h

�� ह<�� ��  ���K �ह ���� C�� �+� ह/O �#���, 2, �ह� �! �<��) ���: =�C ������

� �3�� ������ ��  �)4 ह����K� ��l� N��� ;��� ��  5����  	����)� �� ��' '���
���� ��  ���K �ह ���)� 	������� ह/O

Construction of Satluj-Yamuna Canal

†*705. SHRI BANARSI DAS GUPTA: Will the Minister of WATER

RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government have spent funds for the construction of Satluj-Yamuna canal in Punjab;

(b) if so, the amount spent so far;

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(c) whether construction work of this canal is being carried out these days; and

(d) if not, the reasons for stopping the construction work?

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES (DR. CR THAKUR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) The Central Government have provided funds for construction of the Satluj Yamuna Link Canal in Punjab and a sum of Rs.499.12 crores has been released so far. The construction work of this canal is not being carried out at present. The work on this canal came to a standstill following the killing of the engineers of the project. The matter however, is now sub-judice as a Suit has been filed by the State of Haryana in the Supreme Court of India for immediately restarting and completing the canal.

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : ,;���� �ह!'�, �
�� >� �� ���� "[� �� >! >��� �'��
ह/ �ह �� �)-&�)�� ��  �)4 ह/,
�������� ह/O �!- 6!,
� ���3 ) >��� �ह8 ह/O ��'
�/ �ह3
 �� �
�� >� �� �ह >��� ह����K ��  ��,��* ��  ,�# �>�� ह/ �! �!- �)� ���
�ह8 ह/O �ह!'�,  � �! >���� ह/ �� �ह ����� �ह<��3K� "[� ह/O ह����K� ��  ��,��*
�� >��� ��1� ह/, �ह ,��)> ����� e)� �? ��)O 2,��  ���AK ��  �)4 ����� ��� ���
=�C ह�4, ����� ��� �
' ह�4, �- ��� ,�.]�� ह�4
� �� ,�.]�� ;� �3�� �ह� ह�4O �
��
>� �� ��)��� ह/ �� ���� 500 ��!+ C��� ;��� ,���� �� 2, �ह� ��  ���AK �� 1��
���� ह/
� ������ 2��� ह� �?,� ह����K� ,���� �� ;� 1�� ���� ह/O �>, �ह� ��
���AK �� 2��� C��� 1�� ह�
� 2��� 2
��&�& �ह� ह!, �ह!'�,  � >���� ह/ ��
>� '�=  >�' ह�  �! ���� ��  �
&���� ��  �)4
� ���� ��  "�!� ��  �)4 ,�B 1960 ��
;���
� ����W��� ��  ��� �� 4� “2
I, �o&� m�&�” ह�-
� ��I� �/� �� 5,�� ,ह�!�
�'��O 5, m�&� ��  :
���� ;��� ,���� �� 110 ��!+ C��� ����W��� �! �� �>� ��
�]� �� �'��O 5, >���� �� 110 ��!+ �ह�� l��'� #�O 2��� ;��� ��� '��� ���� ��  �3>
���� �� :����� "�j� ����
� 5,�  ��� �� ;��� ,���� �� ����-���, ��  ����
�� �
&���� ����O ��*�� ���� ;��� ,���� �� #�, ;��� ,���� �� ����W��� ��  ,�#
m�&� ��, ;��� ,���� �� 110 ��!+ C��� �� �>� �'��, �! ;��� ,���� �� �,N�
�
����� �� �>��� ,
�
��� "'�= ह/, �>, "'�= �� ���� �� l��'� ��� ह?, ,31� ह/, 5,
"'�= �! l��'� ���� �'�� >�4O �ह!'�, 5, ,�� ����
� ���, �� >! ,�j), �o&�
#�, �>,��  �
&���� �� �ह ����' �) �ह� ह? 15.85 ���)�� 4�+ B�& ���� #�O 5,
���� �! ....(: �!�
)...
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 �� +,���- :  � ,��) ���>4O
 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �/ 5,�� ;3���� ��)� �ह� ह3
O
 �� +�घ ��  ��-� : ��I� ह?O ....(: �!�
)...
 �� +,���- : ��I� �ह8 ह/, ,�ह�, �� �+� ������ ह?O
 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह!'�, �ह �ह�� ह� �ह<��3K� ,��) ह/O
 �� +,���- :  � ,��) ���>4O
 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8� : �/ :��� "[� �C
 ��, ,j)���&�� �C
 ��, )���� >�
�� 2,�� ;3���� �ह8 ���- >�4�� ....(: �!�
)...
 �� +,���- : ��[�� ��� �� ;3���� �ह8 ���ह4,  ��� ,��) ���ह4
�
5��� >��� ���ह4O
 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह "[� ,� ह� ,
�
��� ह/, �ह!'�O
 �� +,���- : �ह8-�ह8O
 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �/ "[� ह� �� �ह� ह3
O
 �� +,���- : �ह �I��& ��  � ����� ह?O 2,�� ��)� ह/ ,��)  ��! ;�
��)3� ह/
� �
�� >� �! ;� ��)3� ह/ �#� �?��* �! ;� ��)3� ह?O  � ,��� ,��)
���>4, 5,�! 4�,j)�� ���� �� >C�� �ह8 ह/O
 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह!'�, :�� �
�� >� �! ��)3� ह!�� �! E,� >���
�ह8 �'�� >���O >! >��� �
�� >� �� �'�� ह/ 5,,� ��)3� ह!�� ह/ �� 5��! ,���
2��ह�, �� ��� �ह8 ह/ ....(: �!�
)...
 �� <�.=
. �-��>�� : 5,� ��%6;3�� �� >��� �'�� ��� ह/O
 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �/ 5��! �!�&, �� �ह ��� )��� ��ह�� ह3
 , 5���
>������ ��  �)4 ����� ��ह�� ह3
O
 �� +,���- : '��14, ��[�� ��� �� �ह >������ �ह8 '� >���O  � �!
��B ����W&� �ह� ह/O ��[�� ��� �� �,B�  ,��) ���� >��� ह/
� >��� �'�� >���
ह/O
 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह!'�, ���� 4� ����') ह/ �� 2,��  ���� �� ��� ���
,�.]�� ह� O ,b 1976 ��  :
'� B? ,)� ह� , >� �<��)�� "��� �
�� \���� 2
�'��
��
��
� �
>�� ��  ��9� �
�� W�. M��� >?) e,ह >� ह!�� #�
� ह����K� �� �/ ��9�
�
�� ह!�� #�, 5, �� � 5	ह!��, ;��� ,���� �� B? ,)� ����O ����, 1976  ��  �>& ��
�ह B? ,)� "���=� ह/ ��
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�ह� �����
� >�'� ,� >�'� �����, )���� �ह� �� ��� =�C �ह8 ह�
� 1976 ��
�
>�� ,���� �� �ह B? ,)� ����� ,� 2
��� �� �'��O

 �� +,���- :  � ,��) ���>4O ....(: �!�
)...  � ���� ��� ,���4
....(: �!�
)...  � �?�64O ....(: �!�
)... '��14,  � ,��) ���>4, 2��� )
��
�!)�� �� 2>�>� �ह8 '� >� ,���
� �ह  ��! ����� �� ��� �ह8 ह/O �
�� >�
,� 2��ह�, >���� ह?O 5���  ��, ,;� ���>� ह?O 2��ह�, ����� ��  �[���� �ह8 ह/,
 � ,��) ���>4O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह!'�, �/ �ह ��)��� ��ह�� ह3
O

 �� +,���- :  ��! ��)��� �� >C�� �ह8 ह/O ....(: �!�
)...

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : 4� ��� B? ,)� ह�  �� �ह� ....(: �!�
)...

 �� +,���- :  � �ह �� ���2��O  ��! ,��) ��� ���� ह? �ह ���2��O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �/ �
�� >� ,� �ह �3^�� ��ह�� ह3
 >?,� 5	ह!�� �ह� ��
�ह� �� ���AK 2,�)4 �
' ह�  �� >! 2
>����,� �ह�
 �� ��� ���� #� 5��� ह<��
�� '� �-, �! �ह ह<�� �� ह�-
� ��� �� �
' ह� , �ह �! �
�� >� ��)�����?

 �� +,���- : ह�
, �ह 6�� ह/O

 9?. +�.��. )�	� � : ,;���� �ह!'�, ������ ,�
,� ह����K ��  ��9� �
��
�ह ����  ह/
� ह����K� �� ,�W�� ��  �)4 5��� >! ��'�� ह/ 5,,� �/ ,ह�� ह3
,
)���� '�= �� >! ,��) ह/ 5,��  �)4 ,;� )!� ,ह�� �ह�� ह/O :�� '�= �� �!-
"[� :��� 2B? �& ���� ह/ �! 5,��  ��(� �� ,;� )!�* �! ,!��� )��>�� ह/O 2,
�� 2
�'�� >� �� ;� �!�== ��, ��>�� ��
�� �� ;� �!�== ��, ������ :&) ��ह���
��>���� >� ;� "�<�=�) ह?O �ह!'�, ह� )!� ;� �!  �== �� �ह� ह/
� 5, �'�
:���3 ) ������K ह! >�4�� '!�* "�
�! ��  ��� ��, �! ह� ������ ,
,' ,� ;� �''
)���,
� ह���� �
>�� ��  ,�
,' ह?, 5� ,� ;� �'' )���
� 5, �'� �ह� �� >�4��O
ह� )!� �! �ह� �! ����� ��  �)4 �?��� ह/O ,;���� �ह!'�, �?,� �� ��� �ह8 ह/,
�� �) '!�! ��l�* ��  ��� �ह 4� ,
��'�=�) "[� ह/O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह!'� .... ��.� '! ,j)���&�� �! ���� ह/...

 �� +,���- : �,,  � �� �! '! �ह8 ', ,��) �� �)4 ह/O ��� ���& �!
 � �� :��� ��� ���� )�� �'4O ....(: �!�
)... :� �ह8O ,�'�� ��C��K e,ह
�!ह+�O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह!'�, �
>�� ��  ,�# �!- ��;�' �ह8 ह/O ,b 1981
�� �
>�� �� ,���� �� 4� Fह�2& ���� >��� ���� ....(: �!�
)...
� �ह� �� �ह
B? ,)� ह�  ह? �ह� ����� ��
� ���� ��  �
&���� ��O �ह �
>�� ��  ह� �� ह/
....(: �!�
)... �
>�� ��
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�)4 )�;'��� ह/O �ह Fह�2& ���� ���� ��, ह/ ....(: �!�
)... �? �
�� >� �! �o�� '�
,��� ह3
O

 �� +,���- : '��14 �ह �I��& �ह8 ह/O �I��& �� �ह ,� ����  �� ह/O  � ��
,��) ���� #�, �ह �� �)��
� 5	ह!�� >��� '� �'��O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �/�� ,��) �3^� #� �� 5� �� ह<�� �� ह�-
� ���
�
' �� ह� ?

 �� +,�� �- : �ह �3�^4, �ह 6�� ह/O :� 5� �! >��� '��� '��>4O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह ;� "[� �ह8 ह/O

 �� +,�� �- : �ह "[� �ह8 ह/ �! ��� ह/?  � �� ,��) �! �ह� ���� #� ��
�ह ���24 �� 5� �� ह<�� �� ह�- #�
� ��� �
' �� ह�  #�?

 9�.+�.��. )�	� � : ,�, ह<�� ��  ��' ,� >! ��� �
' ह�  �! �B� :;� ��
=�C �ह8 ह�  ह/O ह<�� 23 >�)�-, 1990 �� ह�-
� 5, ��  ��' ,� ��� �
' ह/O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : ,;���� >�....

 �� +,���- : 5	ह!�� I�& ��� '� ह/O 5	ह!�� 1990 �� I�& ���- ह/O

 +���� ��/��5 1+ह -�ह��: ,;���� >�, 5	ह!�� >��� �'�� ह/ �� �ह
�� , ,�"�� �!&� �� ��eI� ह/ O �
>�� �! ;� 2, ��  ���� ��  ���)� �� 4���> ह/
� >!
��2
,�B� �
>�� ��  ,�# ह�- ह/, 5, ��� �!)3
�� �!  � �ह��� �� �I��& �ह8 ����
���ह4, )���� ��.� �� ^ ����� �+��� �� �
>�� �� �'� >) �
&���� >?,� ह� , �ह �3��
;��� �� �ह8 �ह8 ह� , �3�� '����� �� �ह8 �ह8 ह� O ��=�), 2
&���=�) ���3�* �!
g�� �1�� 4� ��2������ ��2& ����� ���O �
>�� �� ��
f�, ��  ��B ����W&� #�

� '3,�� ��B ����W&� ;� ��
f�, ��  #�O 5� '!�* ��  ,���� "�2� ����W&� �� 4�
'W����> ����� �1�
� �ह� �� 2, ��  g�� हW��L� �� '!, �/�� ���� �� �
&����
�� �'�� ह?O �
�� >� ���4
 �� E,� �
&���� �ह8  > �� ह�  ह/, '�=;� �� �ह8 E,�
�
&���� ह�  ह/?

 �� +,���- :  � �� ,��) ह! ���O

 +���� ��/��5 1+ह -�ह�� : �m��3�) ���� ह/, ,� �� ^ ह!�� ह?O ह����
�IWj�3& ह/
� �ह �ह� 5��� '�� �ह8 1!'� >� ,��� �>��� '�� �IWj�3& '3� �ह8
ह!��, �
>�� �� 4���> '3� �ह8 ह!��O 2, �� �
>�� �� �! ���,�� ह�  ह/, �
>�� ��
'���� �� ���� '3,�� W&��, �� )3& �)��,
� )3&�� ��ह�� ह/O ,�, :�� �� ह����K�
��)� ��2������ ह/ �! ह� ,� �ह�
 ����� ��
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��2������ #�O �! ����� �� ���� 2� �! ��! �'�� ���? �
�� >� ���4
 �� ����� ��
���� ह����K� �! ��* �'�� ��� >� �� ह� ;� ��2������ #�? :�� ,��)> ��  ����
��, F��, ��  ���� ��, ���� ��  ���� �� ��2������ ���� ह/ �! ह� ;� ��2������ #�, 2,�)4
�
�� >� ���4
 �� 2, �� �
&���� ��� ह!��O

 9�.+�.��. )�	� � : ,�, ����� ��  ���� ��  =��e�� �� >! "[� #� 5, �H >�
�
>��
� ह����K� :)�-:)� ह�4 �! �
>�� �� 5, �H �� ^ �ह8 �ह�
� 5, �H
����� ��  ���� ��  ���� �� �ह �� �ह8 ह�  �� 2,� �
>�� �! �'�� >���, 2,�)4 �ह
ह����K� �! �'�� ���O 5,��  ��' �� >! ,��) ह/, 5, �� >��� �/ �ह)� ह� '� ����
ह3
O >� 4� �!ह+� >� >?,� ����
� ��j� >�, ,� )!� ��)�� �ह8 �?6���, 2, ,��)
�� ह) �ह8 ह! ,��� ह/O

 �� �@�
 1+ह : �����?� ,�ह�, ��.� 2, ,��) ��  ���G�)� �ह�� �� ^
��)3� ह/O 1966 �� >� ह����K� ��� �! 1967 �� >� �/ �ह)� 'B� 2)?�& ह�  #�, �� ;�
�ह ,��)  �� #�
�  > ;� '!�* :,?Z��)�* �� �ह ,��)  �� ह/O �����?�
,�ह�, �'��� �ह ह/ �� '!�! ��B �ह �!�)�&�) �?&� �� ��� ह/O �ह�
 �� 2�o���
��
� >�8'��* �� ;)�- �� 9��) '!�* ��B �ह� ह/
� �ह �
>�� �� ;�, ह����K�
�� ;� �!�)�&�) �?&� �� ��� ह/O 2,�! ह) ���� ��  �)4 � ह����K� ��  )�I�
�!�== ���� ह/, � �
>�� ��  )�I� �!�== ���� ह/, 2,� �!�)�&�) �?&� ����� �?6
�4 ह/O �/�� ह����K� �� :,?Z�)� �� 2, �� 15-20 ���& W��� '� #�
� ,�  2,�!
����� ह/ �'��� ��� ह/ �� �
>�� >� ��,�� ���� ���, 5��! 1�=� #� )����  >
>! 2��� ��> B��'���' �� '����* ,� �'�)� �� '����* �� #�, �ह 1<� ह! ���
�
 > >� ह����K� �� E
&� ह!�� ह/ �! ��� 1!)� >��� ह/, �ह���) >��� ह/ �� ;� ���
1!)� >��� ह/ �! 1�),� >� '�1� ह!�� ह/O �! �ह ,��� �� ,��� "��)� ह���� '� ह�-
�ह8 ह/, 2	ह!�� 1�' �X4& �� ह/- �>)� '���, ���=�����
 '��� :� �� 4� ^!&� ,�
��
� ��
��� ह/O '�1! �! ,ह�,

  >& �' ��<#� :�) �-, ;?, ��� ��  घ!I� )-
  '�� ��K �! ���, �)Y �&K� �-

 ���� 2��� ��> ���� , ,��� �
>�� '��� :� �� �ह�� ह/ �� ह�� �� ��
� '� '!,
�� ��
� '� '!O

 �! �/ :>� ���� ��ह3
�� ������ �
�� >� ,� �� �ह �,)� �! ह) ह!�� ��)�
�ह8 ह/, �!- ,���� 2,�! ह) �ह8 �� ��4��, �� �� �O :�� 2, ह�5, �� ;�  �
5�&�-,��� ���� ���� ह* �! B��'� ��� ह/O �ह �,)� 2, ��ह �;� ह) �ह8 ह*��O �/
�ह�� ��ह�� ह3
 ��
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�
>��
� ह����K� ��  ��,��* �� '�= ��  ;
I�� �! ;�� ह/, '!�* �! ���� ��)�� ���ह4O
�ह �ह8 �� ���� �,B�  ह����K� �! ह� ���ह4, �
>�� �! ;� ���ह4
� ह� �ह�� ह/ ��
�
>�� ;� ह���� �+� ;�- ह/, �!ह+� ,�ह� �?6� ह/, 2��! ^!&� ;�- �� 9��) ���� ���ह4

� ��)�� ह�� �)�� ���ह4O ,;���� >�, :� 2���  '�1-''� �! ह� ��&� �ह8 ,���,
�ह ह���� �, �� �ह8 ह/O 4� 2
� 2��! ह����K� ,� >��� �ह8 ��)�, � 4� 2
� �
>��
,� ��)���, �ह ��� �ह ;3) >�
4O �� ह��=� “��� ��) ��� �K'� E” – �ह 4� >& ��
��,�) ह?, 5,� �ह� ��� �� ;�-, ��� 1!) )! �! �ह �ह�� ह/  �� ��� 1!) �)�� >!
�B� q�) ��Y�
 ह!4��O �! 2	ह!�� >! ���� ह�  ह/ �� ���� �� �,)�
� �
q��� ��
�,)� �� ह) ह!�� >�.....

 �� +,���- :  � ,��) ���>4O

 SHRI LACHHMAN SINGH: Sir, I am coming to the point. I am

coming to that �/ �ह8   �ह� ह3
O �!, ,�, �/ �
�� >� ,� �3^�� ��ह3
�� �� ��' �ह �,)�
ह) �ह8 ह�  �! ���  � ह����K� ��  ��,��* �! ��,�
� >�ह ,� :�&����&� ,!,�
,� ���� ह��,) ����  5,� �������� '� �� ��ह?�� ����� ��ह���
� :�� E,� �ह8 ��
,��� �! ह����K� ��  >�8'��* �� :��� ��ह�� ,� >! &�3��?) 1!'� ह/, 4� -&�,� ��
5��! �ह�� &�3��?) "!��2I ��4 ह/, �! ��� ��>)� ��  ��& �� �!- 5��! ������ '���
���� 5���  ;�
,3 �! �̂ >� ,�� ? �
>�� ���� �ह8 '���, ह�� ��)3� ह/, �!- � �!-
�ह��� )� >�4��, �ह�
 ,� ���� �ह8 ��)���O �ह �! 1�=Bह�� ह? ह����K� ��)! ��, ह�
�! ,� ����  �?6� ह/, )���� �ह�
 ,� ���� �ह8 ��)���O

 �� +,���- :  � ,��) ���>4O
 �� �@�
 1+ह : �! ���  � ह����K� ��  ��,��* �� ....(: �!�
)...

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: Sir, I am on a point of order.

...(Interruptions)... He cannot criticise the whole community of Haryana. I object to that.

 �� <�.=
. �-��>�� : ,�, �?,� j��2
& �B  I�� ���� �ह� ह/, )���� C�,
�B ��>��, �� �ह ह/ �� ��,� �Z����&� ��  �1)�B �!- E,� ��� � �ह8 >�4 ��
5,�! :�) �� 5,�� :�) ....(: �!�
)...

SHRI LACHHMAN SINGH: I am putting the question.

 �� +,���- : �ह ,� �>�� �� �ह �ह� ह/O

SHRI LACHHMAN SINGH: Why are you interrupting? I am putting the question. Sir, through you, I would hke to enquire of the hon. Minister whether he is prepared to give some concession to the farmers of Haryana in view of the non-solution of SYL canal issue. Alternatively, give concession.
Are you prepared to do that?

 9�.+�.��. )�	� � : ,;���� >�, 2, "[� �� ह� )!� ����� �� �ह� ह/ ��
ह����K� �! 5,��  �')� �� �ह8 ,� ���� ��) >�4
� 2,�! ���� ��  ���� �� ह� )!�
,!� �ह� ह/O ह�� ��)3� ह�  ह/ �� ह����K� ��  ��9� �
��
� �
>�� ��  ��9� �
�� '!�*
'!W� ह/, �! ह� 5�,� �B� 4� ��� ����'� ���� >� �ह� ह/ �� :�� '!W� ह/ �! 2,�!
,o�� ���
� �!ह+� >� :�� �'' ����� �! �,)� ,o�� ह! >�4��O

SHRI LACHHMAN SINGH: It is not a satisfactory answer, Sir.

...(Interruptions)...

 �� +,���- : 5	ह!�� �ह �'�� ह/ �� �� �ह� ह/O

 ���-� +���� .���( : ,;���� >�, �
�� �ह!'� >� �� 5i� '��� ह�4 �ह
����� ह/ �� >� �� '!�! "'�=* ��  ��� :���3 ) ������K �ह8 ����� �� �� 2,
�ह� �� ���AK ���� =�C �ह8 ह! ,���
� ,������3K� ������K ���� ��  ��' ह�
�ह� �� ���AK ����
=�C ह!��O �/ �
�� �ह!'� ,� �ह �ह�� ��ह�� ह3
 �� 2, ,�� �� '!�* ��>���� '),
�>��� 5� "'�=* �� ,����� ह/, �� '!�! 4�.I�.4. ��  घ&� ') ह/, �! ��� �
�� �ह!'�
"��� �
�� >� �� :��L�� �� '!�* ��l�* ��  "�������* �! �?6��� 2, ���� �� �!-
:���3 ) ������K ����� �� �ह) �����?

 9�.+�.��. )�	� � : 5,��  �)4 "��, >��� ह/O

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think now I will allow Mr. Swaraj to put a question. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL: I think U.P. has very little to do with our problem. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI T. N. CHATURVEDI: It was the ex-Minister of Haryana speaking.

SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL: She »eeais ;o have deserted net me, but the State definitely. (Interruptions) Sir, 1 want to say th^u oar ,/alii is flowing down to Pakistan. The water to which India is entitled is flowing down to Pakistan. May I know ...(Interruptions). ...The Minister can deny this. I believe, the Minister knows better than the hon. Member. Sir, our water is flowing down to Pakistan. May I know from the hon. Minister that in the absence of this SYL link, how much water, to which India is entitled, is flowing down to Pakistan?
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DR. C. R THAKUR: Sir, there is a difference of opinion on whether too much water is flowing down to Pakistan or not. But even for holding that water, another dam is being constructed by Punjab. Therefore, after the construction of the dam ...(Interruptions)

SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL: I just want to know how much water is flowing to Pakistan?

DR. C. P. THAKUR: Somebody said that there is some water flowing down to Pakistan and that should be ...(Interruptions)

SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL: What do you mean by saying, "somebody said'?

 �/�� �ह �3^� ह/ �� ����W��� �! ����� ���� >� �ह� ह/?

 9�.+�.��. )�	� � : 5,�� ����' ह/O �� ^ )!� �ह �ह� ह/ �� �� ^ ���� >� �ह�
ह/O �� ^ )!�* �� �ह�� ह? �� �ह8 >� �ह� ह/ ....(: �!�
)... :;� 4� I?� �
>�� ,����
��� �ह� ह?, 5,,� >! 4�,m� �o&� :;� >��� ह/, �ह �o&� 2W����) ��   >�4�, 2
���)��

 4�I B�& ��  ����-����O 2, I?� ��  �� >��� ,� �ह ���� �
>�� �! ��)
,�� ��O

 �� +,���- :  ���  >��� ,� )��� ह? �� 2 ���)�� ���� ����W��� �! >�
�ह� ह/ ....(: �!�
)...

 	� @ ��

�  +�.  :  ���� �� >� �ह� ह/ ....(: �!�
)...

 �� .���( 	��� : �
�� >�, ���� B�& �� �ह8 ह!��O

 9�.+�.��. )�	� � : 2 ���)�� 4�+ B�&O

 +���� ��/��5 1+ह -�ह�� : ,�)>
� F��, �� 4� �3' ���� ;� �
����W��� �! �ह� >� �ह� ह/O �)I �� ���� >��� ह?O ���� �� ���� C�� �ह8O 2��!
���� �ह�
 ,� '� '� ह�?

 +���� 7��7#�� 1+ह ,��9� : �����) �����?� ,�ह�, �?  ���  >��4
����W&� ,�ह� ,� �ह ����'� ���� ��ह�� ह3
 �� �ह '�= 4� ह/, ह� ,� ;�--;�- ह?
)���� >� ;�-�* �� ह� �
&���� ह!�� ह/ �! ��,� ���3� ��  �ह�, �	�?=� ��  �ह� ह!��
ह/O ह!�-����W&� ,�ह� �� 4� ����� �! �ह ����� �� �� '!�* W&��,, '!�! ;�-
��)�� B,)� �� )� )���� >! '3,�� ����� ह/, >! '����� �� ���3� ह/, '�= ��
���3� ह/, >! ���� )o ह/, ��-������ )o ह/, :�� ;�- ��  ,�# �?6�� B? ,)� � ह! �!
E��I� #�, �ह ^!+�� >! ���� )o ह/, ��-������ )o ह/,5,��  �ह� B? ,)� ���� ��
�)4 ��� �
�� �ह!'� ����� �����?
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 9�.+�.��. )�	� � : ,;���� �ह!'�, '! ��ह ,� �ह �?&� ,� –>��I, ह/O 4�
�! ,�"�� �!&� �� �?eI� ह/
� 4� m�-��3�) 2, �� �?6� ह�  ह/O ������ ,'W� ��
>! �ह� ह/, 5, �ह,�� ,� 2, �� ����� ह! �ह� ह/O

 �� +,���- : "�� �	' ��j��O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �ह!'�, �/ �ह �3^�� ��ह�� ह3
 �� ....(: �!�
)...

 �� +,���- : �ह8,  ��� ,��) ह! ���� ह/O

 �� 7
��+� ��+ ��8 : �� >! ���� �ह8 >� �ह� ह?, ��� 5� �� ,��) �3^�� ��
�)4 ह� :������ �ह8 ह/?

 �� +,���- : ��[��-��� �� �ह8 �3^ ,���O �I��& ��
� ,��� ह/  � 2,
��O

 �� �
��#� ��8� : �?���?� ,�, �ह ,��) 2��� �
;�� ह/ �� 2, ,�W�� ��
�!- ,����� �ह8 ह! ,���O ह����K� ��  ,� )!� �!) ����  ह/, �
>�� ��  ;� )!� �!)
����  ह?O 2,�� �/ 4� ,>�=� '��� ��ह�� ह3
 :�� ������ �
�� �ह!'� 2, �� �]�
���? ��*�� :;� 4�.I�.4. �� ,���� ह/
� '!�* W&�& ��  >! ��9� �
�� ह/ 5���
 �,� ,�. �ह�� :�^� ह/O ����W��� �! �ह�� ���� >��� ह/, ������ �
�� >� �!
=��' 2, ��� �� >������ ह/ �� �ह8?
� ��� 4� ��e&� ��)���
� 2,��
��=�) �
 ,�,, ����  2, �� �!- B? ,)� ������ �� �!�== �����?

 9�.+�.��. )�	� � : ,� 2��� ,)�ह �� ह� ����� �� �ह� ह/O

Excess billing of telephones in Malviya Nagar, New Delhi

†*706. SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR:

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that written complaints regarding inaccurate and excess billing of telephones pertaining to Malviya Nagar and Shivalik in

South Delhi are not attended to immediately, causing a lot of hardship to the

subscribers;

(b) if so, how many written complaints have been received by MTNL during the last six months regarding inaccurate and excess billing and what action has been taken to dispose off these complaints promptly by the

MTNL; and

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Bhagatram Manhar.
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